◦ The historical financial results directly attributable to the transaction in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board

Accounting Standards Codification 205, “Presentation of Financial Statements” (“ASC 205”).
• Other Separation Adjustments:

◦ The receipt of cash consideration for the Disposal Transaction of approximately $210.0 million in cash paid at closing and up to
$235.0 million after closing, upon the achievement of certain milestones based on specified amounts of annual net sales (tiered
from $125.0 million to $500.0 million).

1

◦ Contractual arrangements including a transition services agreement (“TSA Agreement” or the “TSA”) for a time period not expected
to exceed 12 months.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements do not contain any autonomous entity adjustments or potential synergies or dis-synergies that may
occur in connection with the divestiture.

2

TRAVERE THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2023
(in thousands, except par value and share amounts)

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical
Travere

Less:
Discontinued
Operations (a) Notes

Travere
Continuing
Operations

Add: Other
Separation

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Travere

Continuing
Operations

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 70,874  $ —  $ 70,874  $ 206,174  (b) $ 277,048
Marketable debt securities, at fair value 420,463  —  420,463  —  420,463
Accounts receivable, net 20,397  —  20,397  —  20,397
Inventory, net 18,765  (2,552) 16,213  —  16,213
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 11,556  (197) 11,359  —  11,359
Total current assets 542,055  (2,749) 539,306  206,174  745,480

Property and equipment, net 8,570  —  8,570  —  8,570
Operating lease right of use assets 19,559  —  19,559  —  19,559
Intangible assets, net 154,456  (42,070) 112,386  —  112,386
Other assets 11,789  (308) 11,481  —  11,481

Total assets $ 736,429  $ (45,127) $ 691,302  $ 206,174  $ 897,476

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 19,915  $ —  $ 19,915  $ —  $ 19,915
Accrued expenses 88,749  —  88,749  2,470  (c) 91,219
Deferred revenue, current portion 10,244  —  10,244  —  10,244
Business combination-related
contingent consideration, current
portion 6,900  (6,900) —  —  —
Operating lease liabilities, current
portion 4,663  —  4,663  —  4,663
Other current liabilities 5,240  —  5,240  1,098  (d) 6,338
Total current liabilities 135,711  (6,900) 128,811  3,568  132,379

Convertible debt 376,403  —  376,403  —  376,403
Deferred revenue, less current portion 6,788  —  6,788  —  6,788
Business combination-related contingent
consideration, less current portion 67,200  (67,200) —  —  —
Operating lease liabilities, less current
portion 25,106  —  25,106  —  25,106
Other non-current liabilities 8,736  —  8,736  —  8,736

Total liabilities 619,944  (74,100) 545,844  3,568  549,412
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock $0.0001 par value;
20,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2023 —  —  —  —  —

Common stock $0.0001 par value;
200,000,000 shares authorized;
74,971,807 issued and outstanding
as of June 30, 2023 7  —  7  —  7

Additional paid-in capital 1,306,517  —  1,306,517  —  1,306,517
Accumulated deficit (1,186,184) 28,973  (e) (1,157,211) 202,606  (h) (954,605)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,855) —  (3,855) —  (3,855)
Total stockholders' equity 116,485  28,973  145,458  202,606  348,064
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 736,429  $ (45,127) $ 691,302  $ 206,174  $ 897,476

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

TRAVERE THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical
Travere

Less:
Discontinued
Operations (a) Notes

Travere
Continuing
Operations

Add: Other
Separation

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Travere

Continuing
Operations

Net product sales $ 107,295  $ (53,606) $ 53,689  $ —  $ 53,689
License and collaboration revenue 9,395  —  9,395  —  9,395

Total revenue 116,690  (53,606) 63,084  —  63,084
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold 7,115  (1,518) 5,597  —  5,597
Research and development 129,324  (4,649) 124,675  —  124,675
Selling, general and administrative 146,282  (12,043) 134,239  —  134,239
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration 8,596  (8,596) —  —  —

Total operating expenses 291,317  (26,806) 264,511  —  264,511
Operating loss (174,627) (26,800) (201,427) —  (201,427)
Other income (expenses), net:

Interest income 8,774  —  8,774  —  8,774
Interest expense (5,851) 159  (5,692) —  (5,692)
Other expense, net (114) —  (114) —  (114)

Total other income, net 2,809  159  2,968  —  2,968
Loss before income tax provision (171,818) (26,641) (198,459) —  (198,459)
Income tax provision (143) —  (g) (143) —  (g) (143)
Net loss from continuing operations $ (171,961) $ (26,641) $ (198,602) $ —  $ (198,602)

Basic and diluted net loss from
continuing operations per common
share $ (2.38) $ (2.75) $ (2.75)
Basic and diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding 72,109,573  72,109,573  72,109,573

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

TRAVERE THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical
Travere

Less:
Discontinued
Operations (a) Notes

Travere
Continuing
Operations

Add: Other
Separation

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Travere

Continuing
Operations

Net product sales $ 200,528  $ (102,558) $ 97,970  $ —  $ 97,970
License and collaboration revenue 11,490  —  11,490  —  11,490

Total revenue 212,018  (102,558) 109,460  —  109,460
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold 7,592  (3,172) 4,420  —  4,420
Research and development 235,780  (8,364) 227,416  —  227,416
Selling, general and administrative 220,206  (22,559) 197,647  —  197,647
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration 15,006  (15,006) —  —  —

Total operating expenses 478,584  (49,101) 429,483  —  429,483
Operating loss (266,566) (53,457) (320,023) —  (320,023)
Other income (expenses), net:

Interest income 6,276  —  6,276  —  6,276
Interest expense (11,275) 261  (11,014) —  (11,014)
Other income, net 974  —  974  1,920  (f) 2,894
Loss on extinguishment of debt (7,578) —  (7,578) —  (7,578)

Total other expense, net (11,603) 261  (11,342) 1,920  (9,422)
Loss before income tax provision (278,169) (53,196) (331,365) 1,920  (329,445)
Income tax provision (313) —  (g) (313) —  (g) (313)
Net loss from continuing operations $ (278,482) $ (53,196) $ (331,678) $ 1,920  $ (329,758)

Basic and diluted net loss from
continuing operations per common
share $ (4.37) $ (5.20) $ (5.17)
Basic and diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding 63,758,515  63,758,515  63,758,515

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

5

TRAVERE THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical
Travere

Less:
Discontinued
Operations (a) Notes

Travere
Continuing
Operations

Add: Other
Separation

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Travere

Continuing
Operations

Net product sales $ 210,776  $ (95,654) $ 115,122  $ —  $ 115,122
License and collaboration revenue 16,714  —  16,714  —  16,714

Total revenue 227,490  (95,654) 131,836  —  131,836
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold 6,784  (2,966) 3,818  —  3,818
Research and development 210,328  (9,093) 201,235  —  201,235
Selling, general and administrative 149,883  (22,279) 127,604  —  127,604
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration 22,260  (22,260) —  —  —

Total operating expenses 389,255  (56,598) 332,657  —  332,657
Operating loss (161,765) (39,056) (200,821) —  (200,821)
Other income (expenses), net:

Interest income 1,993  —  1,993  —  1,993
Interest expense (20,141) 459  (19,682) —  (19,682)
Other income, net 231  —  231  —  231

Total other expense, net (17,917) 459  (17,458) —  (17,458)
Loss before income tax provision (179,682) (38,597) (218,279) —  (218,279)
Income tax provision (409) —  (g) (409) —  (g) (409)
Net loss from continuing operations $ (180,091) $ (38,597) $ (218,688) $ —  $ (218,688)

Basic and diluted net loss from
continuing operations per common
share $ (3.01) $ (3.66) $ (3.66)
Basic and diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding 59,832,287  59,832,287  59,832,287

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

6

TRAVERE THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical
Travere

Less:
Discontinued
Operations (a) Notes

Travere
Continuing
Operations

Add: Other
Separation

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Travere

Continuing
Operations

Net product sales $ 198,321  $ (89,438) $ 108,883  $ —  $ 108,883
Total revenue 198,321  (89,438) 108,883  —  108,883

Operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold 6,126  (3,054) 3,072  —  3,072
Research and development 131,773  (7,564) 124,209  —  124,209
Selling, general and administrative 135,799  (22,586) 113,213  —  113,213
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration 3,655  (3,655) —  —  —
Acquired IPR&D expense 97,131  —  97,131  —  97,131

Total operating expenses 374,484  (36,859) 337,625  —  337,625
Operating loss (176,163) (52,579) (228,742) —  (228,742)
Other income (expenses), net:

Interest income 5,003  —  5,003  —  5,003
Interest expense (19,050) 380  (18,670) —  (18,670)
Other income, net 1,420  —  1,420  —  1,420

Total other expense, net (12,627) 380  (12,247) —  (12,247)
Loss before income tax provision (188,790) (52,199) (240,989) —  (240,989)
Income tax benefit 19,359  —  (g) 19,359  —  (g) 19,359
Net loss from continuing operations $ (169,431) $ (52,199) $ (221,630) $ —  $ (221,630)

Basic and diluted net loss from
continuing operations per common
share $ (3.56) $ (4.66) $ (4.66)
Basic and diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding 47,539,631  47,539,631  47,539,631

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

TRAVERE THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The historical financial information as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2023 has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with
the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Travere, included in Travere’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period